
 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STA TE 
STATE OF IOWA 

State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0006 

Telephone (515) 281-5834 

Rob Sand 
Auditor of State 

 

 
 NEWS RELEASE  
  Contact:  Rob Sand 
  515/281-5835 
  Or Melissa Finestead 

FOR RELEASE June 26, 2025 515/281-5834 

Auditor of State Rob Sand today released a reaudit report on the City of Waterloo (City) for the 

period July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2024.  The reaudit petition was submitted to the Office of 

Auditor of State pursuant to Section 11.6(4)(a)(3) of the Code of Iowa.  Based on the nature of the 

concerns present, certain reaudit procedures covered items applicable to the period of July 1, 2017 

through December 31, 2024. 

The reaudit was requested due to concerns regarding the grant’s proceeds disbursed to a 

developer for the construction of a grocery store. In addition, concerns were raised regarding the City’s 

Conflict of Interest policy and the employee disclosures.   

Sand reported the reaudit did not identify any improper disbursements related to the All In 

Grocers Project Developer Agreement.   The report includes recommendations to strengthen the City’s 

internal controls, such as revising its Conflict-of-Interest policy. 

A copy of the reaudit report is available for review on the Auditor of State’s website at 

Audit Reports – Auditor of State. 

# # # 

https://auditor.iowa.gov/reports/audit-reports/


 

2420-0054-T00Z 

CITY OF WATERLOO 

AUDITOR OF STATE’S REPORT ON REAUDIT 
OF DEVELOPER AGREEMENT FOR THE ALL IN GROCERS PROJECT 

FOR THE PERIOD 
JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 



 

2  

Table of Contents 

  Page 

Officials  3 

Auditor of State’s Report on Reaudit  5 

Background Information  6-9 

Concerns and Auditor’s Responses  9-11 

Staff  12 

Appendices: Appendix 

Copy of Bank Email A 14-15 
Copy of Developer Agreement B 17-29 
Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 1 C 30-33 
Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 2 D 34-35 
Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 3 E 36-37 
Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 4 F 38-39 
Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 5 G 40-41 
Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 6 H 42-43 
Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 7 I 45-47 
Copy of Conflict-of-Interest Form J 48-49 
Copy of Conflict-of-Interest Form HR K 50 
Copy of Conflict-of-Interest Form CFO L 51 
 
 



 

3  

City of Waterloo 

Officials 

  Term 
Name Title Expires 

As of January 2025 

Quentin Hart  Mayor December 2025 
Ray Feuss Council Member, Mayor Pro Term December 2025 
Robert Nichols Council Member December 2025 
John Chiles  Council Member December 2025 
Nia Wilder Council Member December 2025 
Steve Simon Council Member December 2027 
Dave Boesen Council Member December 2027 
Belinda Creighton-Smith  Council Member December 2027 

Appointed Officials 

Bridgett Wood Chief Financial Officer Indefinite 
Kelley Felche City Clerk Indefinite 
Martin Petersen City Attorney Indefinite 
 



 

4  

City of Waterloo 

 



 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STA TE 
STATE OF IOWA 

State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0006 

Telephone (515) 281-5834 

 

Rob Sand 
Auditor of State 

 

 

5  

Auditor of State’s Report on Reaudit 

To the City Council and Mayor of  
the City of Waterloo: 

We received a request to perform a reaudit of the City of Waterloo (City) in accordance with 
Section 11.6(4)(a)(3) of the Code of Iowa.  As a result of concerns regarding the potential misuse of City 
grants proceeds by a developer for the period July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2024.  Based on 
discussions with City officials and personnel, discussions with the developer and its contractors, and a 
review of relevant information, we performed the following procedures. 

1. Interviewed City officials to obtain an understanding of the policies and procedures followed 
to establish a developer agreement. 

2. Reviewed disbursements related to the All In Grocers project developer agreement.  

3. Interviewed the developer, owners of the grocery store, and members of the construction team 
to obtain an understanding of the usage of the funds and the role they play in establishing 
and performing the agreement.  

4. Reviewed the Conflict-of-Interest policy and forms for relevant City personnel to ensure City 
representatives follow the City’s policies and procedures.  

No items of non-compliance were identified during the performance of the specific procedures 
listed above.  However, a recommendation was made to strengthen the City’s policies regarding Conflict-
of-Interest forms.  The procedures described above do not constitute an audit of financial statements 
conducted in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards.  Had we performed additional 
procedures, or had we performed an audit of the City, additional matters might have come to our 
attention that would have been reported to you. 

We would like to acknowledge the assistance extended to us by the officials and personnel of the 
City during the course of the reaudit.  

  ROB SAND 
  Auditor of State 

June 17, 2025 



 

6  

City of Waterloo 

For the period July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2024 

Background Information 

We received a citizens’ petition to conduct a reaudit of the City of Waterloo (City).  The request specified 
the concerns listed in the next section of this report, including: 

• Policies and procedures followed for the All In Grocers project developer agreement.  

• Potential misuse of City grants proceeds to a developer. 

• Conflict of Interest policy and forms.   

On September 30, 2024, the City’s accounting firm communicated concerns to our office regarding past 
practices and procedures for developer agreements and disbursements related to it.  It was also 
communicated that staff and citizens raised concerns related to the conflict-of-interest disclosures.   

As a result of the request and review of the concerns, we determined it was necessary to perform reaudit 
procedures for the concerns identified.  The reaudit procedures were performed for the period July 1, 
2017 through December 31, 2024.   

As part of our procedures, we prepared a timeline regarding the project is shown below: 

Prior to August 4, 2017 Rodney Anderson approached the City of Waterloo with the intent to 
obtain a developer agreement to build a grocery store in a USDA food 
desert area of the City.  Mr. Anderson and the City Planning 
Department met to develop the idea and to figure out what would be 
the best parcel to use for this project.  In addition to adding food 
security to an underserved area, the project would also bring new 
jobs to that community. 

 Mr. Anderson identified Central Property Holdings, LLC as the 
developer for the project with an original partner.   

 Mr. Anderson and his partner were attempting to secure funding for 
the project through local banks, which according to Mr. Anderson 
and others interviewed at the time the local bank seemed interested 
in being a part of the project.  In addition, Mr. Anderson and his 
partner mentioned that they went to Philadelphia to meet with a 
company that at the time was in the process of doing similar projects 
across other communities.  However, after some time they realized 
the advice given was not the right advice for the project and the size 
they were trying to achieve. 

 Once a parcel/location was determined by the City Planning 
Department and the Developer, the agreement drafting began.  
However, in order to use the location for the store, the City had to 
relocate a women shelter.  The shelters building was old and in need 
of major and costly repairs, which the City deemed it was more cost 
effective to relocate the shelter to a different location in the City. 



 

7  

August 4, 2017 An email was sent to two councilmen by an employee of Community 
Bank & Trust in Waterloo from their work email.  According to the 
email, the individual expressed their concern with the grocery plan 
and its potential developer agreement.  The individual mentioned 
they cannot support the City providing any kind of funding support 
via a development agreement for the store and listed multiple 
reasons.  A copy of the email has been included in Appendix A.   

During our interviews with City employees and residents, we were 
informed the letter was allegedly sent to the local banks, which 
caused the bank to be hesitant to fund the project.  Therefore, 
Mr. Anderson was not able to secure local funding and had to secure 
funding from multiple out of state institutions for the project. 

August 7, 2017 The developer agreement was established between Central Property 
Holdings, LLC and the City of Waterloo.  Mr. Anderson and his 
original partner were the principals of the Central Property Holdings, 
LLC.  The developer agreement in shown in Appendix B.   

 According to the agreement, the “City considers economic 
development within the City a benefit to the community and is willing 
for the overall good and welfare of the community to provide financial 
incentives so as to encourage that goal.”  In addition, the agreement 
states the “Company (Central Property Holdings, LLC) was willing 
and able to undertake, or to cause to be undertaken, the financing 
and construction of a building and related improvements on property 
located in the East Waterloo Unified Urban Renewal and 
Redevelopment Plan Area.”     

The agreement also states the “City believed that the development of 
the Property in the vital and best interests of the City and in 
accordance with the public purposes and provisions of the applicable 
State and local laws and requirements under which the project has 
been undertaken and is being assisted.”   

Based on the original agreement, Central Property Holdings, LLC, 
was to purchase the pre-existing property, construct a new 
commercial building of no less than 18,000 square feet with a 
parking lot.  Central Property Holdings, LLC was to begin 
improvements on the property within 3 years of the agreement and 
completed 12 months thereafter.  Concurrently with closing on 
Central Property Holdings, LLC purchase of the Property, the City will 
provide a payment of $400,000.00 to assist Central Property 
Holdings, LLC with acquisition of the property.  The payment was to 
be made on behalf of Central Property Holdings, LLC to the seller of 
the property.  The minimum assessment agreement was 
$1,500,000.00. 

In addition, once all the other provisions in the original agreement 
were met, the City agreed to rebate property tax annually for any 
taxable value over the January 1, 2016 value of $48,130 for the 
property as follows: Years 1 through 10 at 80% and Year 11 at $25%. 



 

8  

Also, in the event Central Property Holdings, LLC desired to construct 
an additional project of equivalent or greater value, and provided that 
City had acquired title to adjacent properties, then the company had 
the option to purchase the expansion parcels for the sum of $1.00.  
However, if Central Property Holdings, LLC chose to do so, then the 
company entered into a minimum assessment agreement to provide 
additional value of no less than $500,000.00. The City also agreed to 
review the feasibility of allowing additional on-street parking in areas 
abutting or near the property.  As well as proceed in good faith to 
evaluate opportunities for appropriate us of additional land for the 
project or in support of the project by means of vacation streets, 
alleys, or public right of way.    

February 19, 2018 The City and Central Property Holdings, LLC established 
Amendment #1 for the All In Grocers project.  The amendment was 
to alter the structure of the parking lot acquisition for the grocery 
store project located at East 2nd Street and Frankling Street.  In 
addition, it included the City would reimburse Central Property 
Holdings, LLC for the parking lot construction in the amount of 
$148,566.00 per the general contractor quote.  Amendment one can 
be seen in Appendix C.    

September 24, 2018 The City and Central Property Holdings, LLC established 
Amendment #2 for the All In Grocers project. The amendment was 
passed as an agreement of the City to provide an additional 
development grant in the amount of $500,000.00 to Central Property 
Holdings payable within 30 days.  Amendment two can be seen in 
Appendix D.     

November 5, 2018 The City and Central Property Holdings, LLC established 
Amendment #3 for the All In Grocers project. The amendment was 
passed to release Mr. Anderson’s original partner from the personal 
guaranty that was executed as part of the original agreement.  
Rodney Anderson shall remain obligated as personal guarantor.  
Amendment three can be seen in Appendix E.  During our 
conversations, they were not able to provide us with the exact date 
that the original partner left the partnership.      

Before Nov 23, 2020 After Mr. Anderson’s original partner left, the City’s Human Resource 
(HR) Director became Mr. Anderson’s minority partner for the project, 
the LLC, and All In Grocers.  However, as the HR Director for the City 
he did not have any voting capabilities; therefore, a new amendment 
was not deemed necessary.  During our conversation, they were not 
able to provide us with the exact date for when the HR Director 
became a part owner.    

November 23, 2020 The City and Central Property Holdings established Amendment #4 
for the All In Grocers project.  It was amended that Central Property 
Holdings, LLC must begin construction of improvements on the 
property no later than November 30, 2020, and construction of 
improvements must be completed within twelve months thereafter.  
Amendment four can be seen in Appendix F.    



 

9  

During our interviews, we were informed the delays for the project 
were mostly due to funding given that the local banks were not willing 
to invest in the project.  Mr. Anderson had to seek funding from  
out-of-state institutions, and it took a while to secure the capital 
needed for the project size.  In addition, some of the other potential 
reasons for the delay that were mentioned were COVID-19 and 
material shortages, as well as the old foundations and rubble found 
during site preparation.  

October 18, 2021 The City and Central Property Holdings, LLC established 
Amendment #5 for the All In Grocers project.  It was amended that 
Central Property Holdings, LLC must begin construction of 
improvements on the property no later than November 30, 2021, and 
construction of improvements must be completed by December 1, 
2022.  Amendment five can be seen in Appendix G.    

January 10, 2022 The City and Central Property Holdings, LLC established 
Amendment #6 for the All In Grocers project.  According to the 
amendment, sections 4 and 6 of the DA and Section 1 of the MAA 
were amended to strike $2,500,000 therefrom and to substitute 
$4,000,000 in its place.  Amendment six can be seen in Appendix H.    

December 19, 2022 The City and Central Property Holdings, LLC established 
Amendment #7 for the All In Grocers project to amend project 
completion date to October 31, 2023.  In addition, the City agrees to 
make to Central Property Holdings, LLC an additional development 
grant up to $136,983.05 payable within 30 days after Company 
provides to City reasonable documentation showing costs and 
expenses actually incurred by Central Property Holdings, LLC to 
remove subsurface obstructions and debris.  Amendment seven can 
be seen in Appendix I.     

October 2, 2023 Once the construction process wrapped up, All In Grocers held its 
grand opening. 

September 16, 2024 An announcement was made All In Grocers would close for a month 
in order to work with a new distributor; however, All In Grocers never 
reopened.  Also, Mr. Anderson communicated through his Facebook 
that the store was going to be under new ownership; however, during 
our interviews with Mr. Anderson he informed us that the store is yet 
to be sold. 

No instances of non-compliance were identified related to the specific concerns presented with the 
reaudit request.  In addition, information obtained while performing the procedures is included in the 
following section of this report along with the concerns provided to us.  While the reaudit procedures 
performed addressed the concerns presented, additional procedures were not performed during our 
fieldwork for the reaudit.  Had we performed additional procedures, additional matters might have been 
identified and included in this report. 



 

10  

Concerns and Auditor’s Responses 

1) Developer Agreement – Concerns were raised regarding the established All In Grocers project 
developer agreement and City funds proceeds given for the project to the developer or the payment 
of things related to the project.  In addition, there were concerns the contractors were performing 
work at the personal residences of City officials and employees and the contractor(s) on this project.   

Auditor’s Response – We evaluated internal controls to determine whether adequate policies and 
procedures were in place and operating effectively.  We obtained the developer agreement and all its 
amendments for the Central Property Holdings/All In Grocers project which was originally signed on 
August 7, 2017. 

Prior to the approval of the agreement and the amendments, the Council discussed the project on 
several occasions and opened Council meeting to the public for public comments.  The original 
agreement was passed by City Council unanimously and all amendments were passed with at least 
five of the votes in favor.     

In addition, we requested the general ledger with payments to Central Property Holdings and any 
other expenses related to the project, as well as any supporting documentation the City received for 
the disbursements to Central Property Holdings to determine if the amounts paid were in accordance 
with the agreement and used for the project.  According to City officials, supporting documentation 
is not a requirement for developers to provide when requesting the grant money for their agreements.  
However, Mr. Anderson was responsible for providing supporting documentation for the expenses 
related to the project in order to receive reimbursement from the grant funds held by the City.  The 
City and Mr. Anderson provided supporting documentation related to expenses for which the City 
reimbursed Mr. Anderson.  As part of our procedures, we reviewed the grant developer documents 
and supporting documentation and determined the expenses were related to the grocery store 
project.    

Based on general ledger’s provided by the City, Central Property Holdings received $585,549.05 in 
grant funding from the City.  In addition, the City paid an additional $400,000.00 to acquire 207 
Franklin Street and $200,000.00 to Iowa Finance Authority for a borrower’s settlement for the All In 
Grocers project.  We determined all these payments were approved by City Council with either the 
original agreement or an amendment to the agreement.   

As part of our procedures, we requested supporting documentation from Mr. Anderson and his 
attorney to show what the City funds were used for.  We reviewed the support Mr. Anderson provided 
which far exceeded that amount he received from the City and confirmed that all the work was in 
relation to the All In Grocers project.  The support included the checks from the City to Central 
Property Holdings, invoices from the vendors, and tellers checks from Central Property Holdings to 
the vendors.  During our review of Mr. Anderson’s support, we did not encounter any instances for 
personal payments to him or payments for any personal projects not related to All In Grocers.   

As previously stated, Mr. Anderson secured financing from an out-of-state credit union for the All In 
Grocers project.  During discussions with Mr. Anderson and his partners, they stated for the credit 
union to release funds for the project, the contractors had to complete a check list of the work 
performed in the time period and it had to be verified by the credit union.  Once the check list was 
verified, then the funds would be released.  Therefore, the outside funds that Mr. Anderson received 
could only be used for the project that they were intended for.   

In addition to reviewing the use of the funding for the project, the other part of the concern was in 
relation to personal benefit or work performed in the personal residences of City officials or 
employees by the contractors of this project.  Based on multiple conversations with the general 
contractor of the All In Grocers project, when we asked if any work was done at personal residences 
for City officials or employees, he stated “that is a bunch of bullshit and I’m starting to get pissed 
off”.  In addition, the general contractor stated he only performed work at All In Grocers.  The general 



 

11  

contractor also provided a listing of each of the subcontractors who worked on the All In Grocers 
project.  The general contractor provided the list of subcontractors which included the following 
types: excavation, HVAC, fencing, masonry, insulation, damp proofing, roofing, sheet metal, 
overhead doors, glass/glazing, acoustical, flooring, painting, plumbing, refrigeration, fire sprinklers, 
electrical, and alarm systems.  Based on the listing of subcontractors and conversations with 
contractors, we did not identify any instances where work was performed in any of the personal 
residences as part of the All In Grocers project or using funds from this project.   

We did not identify any instances of non-compliance in relation to the All In Grocers project developer 
agreement.     

Auditor’s Recommendation – None.  

2) Conflict of Interest – Concerns were raised the conflict-of-interest policy and the employees’ 
disclosures, because a City employee was part owner of Central Property Holdings LLC and All In 
Grocers.    

Auditor’s Response – At the beginning of their employment, all employees were responsible for 
completing a conflict-of-interest form.  A copy of the form has been included in Appendix J.  We 
reviewed the available conflict of interest forms for certain City employees to determine if there were 
any relations to the All In Grocers project.  According to the City employee handbook, the policy 
states “Conflicts of interest could arise in the following circumstances: owning or having a 
substantial in a supplies or contractor”.  As part of the policy, before engaging in any activity, 
transaction, or relationship that might give rise to a conflict of interest, employees should seek advice 
from the Supervisor, Department Head, or HR.   

However, during our review, we determined for six of the employees we reviewed, four of the six 
employees’ conflict of interest forms were not available or could not be located in their employment 
record.  In addition, one of the employees that had a form available in their employment record which 
did not have an updated form, see Appendix K.  According to conversations with staff and officials, 
we determined that the employee was one of the owners of Central Property Holdings, LLC and All 
In Grocers, but that was not disclosed in their employment record.  However, we also determined in 
their position they do not make any decisions as to whether an agreement gets approved, and their 
ownership started after the agreement with the City was established.  The other employee had a 
filled-out form with nothing to disclose, see Appendix L.   

Furthermore, the City does not require the employees to update their Conflict-of-Interest forms on a 
yearly basis nor do they make them update the forms when the City becomes aware of a potential 
conflict of interest, as it was the case with the employee and All In Grocers.  It is not unusual for 
City officials or staff to not be aware of a potential Conflict of Interest if the forms are not required 
to be updated.   

Auditor’s Recommendation – City officials should revise the Conflict-of-Interest policy to 
implement all employees review and update their Conflict-of-Interest disclosures on an annual basis.  
In addition, City officials should ensure the forms are updated if they are aware an employee has a 
new conflict of interest.   

Response – The City of Waterloo thanks the State Auditor’s Office for its thorough review of the 
All-In Grocery Store development agreement.  We appreciate the professionalism shown throughout 
this process and are pleased the audit confirmed no wrongdoing.  While we have always followed 
applicable rules and state code, we welcome the Auditor’s recommendation regarding  
Conflict-of-Interest disclosures.  Moving forward, we will implement annual conflict of interest 
statements with flexibility for real-time updates.  The City remains committed to ethical governance, 
transparency, and full compliance with Iowa state law. 

Conclusion – Response accepted.  



City of Waterloo 

Staff 

12  

This reaudit was performed by: 

Ryan T Jelsma CFE, Manager 
Priscilla M Ruiz Torres, Senior II Auditor 

 
 
 
 
  Melissa Finestead, CFE 
  Deputy Auditor of State 



 

13  

Appendices 



Appendix A 

14  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Bank Email 

 



Appendix A 

15  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Bank Email 

 



 

16  

City of Waterloo 



Appendix B 

17  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

18  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

19  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

20  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

21  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

22  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

23  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

24  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

25  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

26  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

27  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

28  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix B 

29  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement 

 



Appendix C 

30  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 1 

 



Appendix C 

31  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 1 

 



Appendix C 

32  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 1 

 



Appendix C 

33  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 1 

 



Appendix D 

34  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 2 

 



Appendix D 

35  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Bank Email 

 



Appendix E 

36  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 3 

 



Appendix E 

37  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 3 

 



Appendix F 

38  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 4 

 



Appendix F 

39  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 4 

 



Appendix G 

40  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 5 

 



Appendix G 

41  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 5 

 



Appendix H 

42  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 6 

 



Appendix H 

43  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 6 

 



 

44  

City of Waterloo 



Appendix I 

45  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 7 

 



Appendix I 

46  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 7 

 



Appendix I 

47  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Developer Agreement Amendment 7 

 



Appendix J 

48  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Conflict-of-Interest Form 

 



Appendix J 

49  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Conflict-of-Interest Form 

 



Appendix K 

50  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Conflict-of-Interest Form HR 

 



Appendix L 

51  

City of Waterloo 

Copy of Conflict-of-Interest Form CFO 

 
 


